



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK LINGO ASSET	:	
MANAGEMENT, LLC, and	:	No. 292, 2021
SUSSEX EXCHANGE	:	
PROPERTIES, LLC, FBO	:	
LINGO BROTHERS, LLC,	:	On Appeal from the Superior Court
	:	of the State of Delaware,
Petitioners Below,	:	C.A. No. S20A-05-001 MHC
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT	:	
OF THE CITY OF REHOBOTH	:	
BEACH, DELAWARE	:	
	:	
Respondent Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

HUDSON, JONES, JAYWORK & FISHER, LLC

/s/ Frederick A. Townsend, III
 Frederick A. Townsend, III, Esq. (#2920)
 D. Barrett Edwards, IV, Esq. (#5330)
 225 South State Street
 Dover, Delaware 19901
 (302) 734-7401
 ftownsend@delawarelaw.com
 bedwards@delawarelaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent Below, Appellee
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Rehoboth
Beach, Delaware

Dated: January 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. Building And Licensing Department’s Application Of
 The Zoning Code.....3

 B. Initial Review Of Building Plans.....5

 C. August 26, 2019 Hearing.....6

 D. November 25, 2019 Hearing For 240 Rehoboth Avenue.....8

ARGUMENT.....12

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD CORRECTLY
 APPLIED THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TO
 UPHOLD THE CITY’S INTERPRETATION OF THE GROSS
 FLOOR AREA PROVISION.....12

 A. Question Presented12

 B. Scope Of Review.....12

 C. Merits Of Argument.....12

 1. The Superior Court Followed The Delaware Rules Of
 Statutory Construction To Affirm The Board’s
 Decision That The Gross Floor Area Provision
 Is Unambiguous.....12

2.	Mistakes Committed By Municipal Employees Do Not Automatically Establish Ambiguity In The Zoning Code.....	19
3.	If The Zoning Code Is Ambiguous, Application Of The Delaware Rules Of Statutory Construction Eliminate Any Question That Decks And Stairways Should Be Included In The Gross Floor Area.....	23
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BOARD RELIED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO FIND THAT THE BUILDING AND LICENSING DEPARTMENT HAD CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE ZONING CODE TO INCLUDE DECKS AND STAIRWAYS IN GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS.....	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Scope Of Review.....	28
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	28
1.	The Board Relied On Substantial Evidence To Determine That Decks And Stairways Are Included In Gross Floor Area Calculations.....	29
2.	The Board Did Not Rely On Improper Statements By The City Solicitor To Find Substantial Evidence, And Any Such Arguments Are Waived As They Were Not Raised Before The Board At The August Or November Hearings.....	34
3.	The Board Relied On Substantial Evidence To Find That Prior Interpretations Of The Gross Floor Area Calculations Were Not Indicative Of Legislative Intent.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page Nos.</u>
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, County, & Mun. Employees v. State Dep't of Finance</i> , 293 A.2d 567 (Del. 1972).....	41
<i>Bridev One, L.L.C. v. Regency Ctrs., L.P.</i> , 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 134 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2018).....	40
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Ct.</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	13, 24, 27
<i>City of Rehoboth Beach v. Shirl Ann Assocs.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 225 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 1993).....	22, 23
<i>Clark v. Packem Assoc.</i> , 1991 Del. Ch. LEXIS 133 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	29
<i>Dewey Beach Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010).....	19, 20, 24-26, 36
<i>DiFebo v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 132 A.3d 1154 (Del. 2015).....	34
<i>Dover Land Holdings, LLC v. Kent County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 331 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2016).....	28
<i>French v. State</i> , 38 A.3d 289 (Del. 2012).....	13, 19, 24
<i>Gala v. Bullock</i> , 250 A.3d 52 (Del. 2021).....	28, 30
<i>Hanna v. Baier</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 667 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2017).....	40

<i>Harvey v. City of Newark</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2010).....	39-41
<i>Jack Lingo Asset Mgmt. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 561 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2021).....	19, 21, 25
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	13, 20
<i>Mellow v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 565 A.2d 947 (Del. Super. 1988).....	30
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150, 1152 (Del. 1993).....	29
<i>Neon Oyster v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 466 (Del. Super. Ct. June 27, 2002).....	13, 17
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS v. Sussex County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 65 A.3d 607 (Del. 2013).....	28-29
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994).....	24
<i>Rollins Broad. of Del., Inc. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 248 A.2d 143 (Del. 1968).....	37
<i>Silver Nine, LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 111 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 2000 Del. LEXIS 58 (Del. 1999).....	29
<i>W & C Catts Family, L.P. v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 2018 LEXIS 1535 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2018).....	24, 33
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 230 A.3d 900, 2020 LEXIS 168 (Del. May 4, 2020).....	12

Statutes and Ordinances

22 *Del. C.* § 321.....3

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 102-1.....17

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-1(B).....3, 16

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-4.....3, 7, 11, 14, 15, 17, 24

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-21(B).....3

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-21(B)(1)(a).....8, 25

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-21(B)(1)(b)(3).....26

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-21(B)(5).....26

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-29(B).....6, 26

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-30(B).....5

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-70.....3

Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-71.....3

International Building Code § 101.4 (2018).....18

International Building Code § 102.2 (2018).....18

International Building Code § 102.4.1 (2018).....18

International Building Code § 202 (2018).....17

International Building Code Chapter 35 (2018).....18

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....35

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 834

RATHKOPF’S THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING § 49.09 (1992).....23

Witness Testimony

August 26, 2019 Transcript

Evans, Tom.....B:39-41

Molina, Dom.....B:13-22, 37-38

November 25, 2019 Transcript

Perry, Richard..... B:95-96
